
 
 
 
 

Policy & Resources (Recovery)  
Sub-Committee 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
   
 
 
 
 
 
 

Date: 9 September 2020 

Time: 4.00pm 

Venue Virtual Meeting - Teams 
 
Note: in response to current Government Regulations this meeting 
is being held as a virtual meeting for councillors and accessible via 
Microsoft Teams. Public speaking and engagement opportunities 
will be made available. 
 
The meeting will also be webcast live to the internet. 

Members: Councillors: Mac Cafferty (Chair), Gibson, Miller, Platts and 
Yates 

Contact: Mark Wall 
Head of Democratic Services 
01273 291006 
mark.wall@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Agendas and minutes are published on the council’s website www.brighton-hove.gov.uk.  
Agendas are available to view five working days prior to the meeting date. 
 
Electronic agendas can also be accessed through our meetings app available through 
ModernGov: iOS/Windows/Android 
 

This agenda and all accompanying reports are printed on recycled paper 
 

http://www.brighton-hove.gov.uk/
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en_GB
https://www.microsoft.com/en-gb/p/modgov/9nblggh0c7s7#activetab=pivot:overviewtab
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en_GB


AGENDA 
 

PART ONE Page 

 

17 PROCEDURAL MATTERS  

 (a) Declarations of Substitutes:  Where councillors are unable to 
attend a meeting, a substitute Member from the same political 
group may attend, speak and vote in their place for that meeting. 

 
(b) Declarations of Interest:   
 

(a) Disclosable pecuniary interests; 
(b) Any other interests required to be registered under the local 

code; 
(c) Any other general interest as a result of which a decision on 

the matter might reasonably be regarded as affecting you or a 
partner more than a majority of other people or businesses in 
the ward/s affected by the decision. 

 
In each case, you need to declare  
(i) the item on the agenda the interest relates to; 
(ii) the nature of the interest; and 
(iii) whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest or some other 

interest. 
 
If unsure, Members should seek advice from the committee lawyer 
or administrator preferably before the meeting. 

 
(c) Exclusion of Press and Public:  To consider whether, in view of 

the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the 
proceedings, the press and public should be excluded from the 
meeting when any of the following items are under consideration. 

 
Note: Any item appearing in Part Two of the agenda states in its 

heading the category under which the information disclosed 
in the report is exempt from disclosure and therefore not 
available to the press and public. A list and description of 
the exempt categories is available for public inspection at 
Brighton and Hove Town Halls and on-line in the 
Constitution at part 7.1. 

 

 

18 MINUTES 7 - 16 

 To approve the minutes of the last meeting held on the 24 June 2020.  

 Contact Officer: Mark Wall Tel: 01273 291006  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

19 CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS  

 
 
 



 

20 PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT  

 To consider the following matters raised by members of the public: 
 
(a) Written Questions: To receive any questions submitted by the 

due date of 12 noon on the 3 September 2020; 
 
(b) Deputations: To receive any deputations submitted by the due 

date of 12 noon on the 3 September 2020. 

 

 

21 MEMBER INVOLVEMENT  

 To consider the following matters raised by councillors: 
 
(a) Written Questions: to consider any written questions; 
 
(b) Letters: to consider any letters; 
 
(c) Notices of Motion: to consider any Notices of Motion referred from 

Council or submitted directly to the Committee. 

 

 

22 COVID-19 RECOVERY & RENEWAL PROGRAMME - UPDATE 17 - 30 

 Report of the Executive Director for Economy, Environment & Culture.  

 Contact Officer: Edward Yeo Tel: 29-4354  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

23 LOCAL AUTHORITY EMERGENCY ASSISTANCE GRANT FOR FOOD 
AND ESSENTIAL SUPPLIES 

31 - 66 

 Report of the Acting Chief Finance Officer.  

 Contact Officer: Graham Bourne Tel: 01273 291800  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

24 ACQUISITION AND LEASEBACK OF LAND AND BUILDINGS AT 
MOULSECOOMB WAY 

67 - 74 

 Report of the Executive Director for Economy, Environment & Culture.  

 Contact Officer: Jessica Hamilton Tel: 01273 291461  
 Ward Affected: Moulsecoomb & Bevendean   
 

 PART TWO 

 

25 ACQUISITION AND LEASEBACK OF LAND AND BUILDINGS AT 
MOULSECOOMB WAY - EXEMPT CATEGORY 3 

75 - 80 

 Report of the Executive Director for Economy, Environment & Culture 
(circulated to Members only). 

 

 Contact Officer: Jessica Hamilton Tel: 01273 291461  
 Ward Affected: Moulsecoomb & Bevendean   



 

26 PART TWO PROCEEDINGS  

 To consider whether the items listed in Part Two of the agenda and 
decisions thereon should remain exempt from disclosure to the press and 
public. 

 

 



 

ACCESS NOTICE 
In response to the current situation with Covid-19 and the easing of Regulations, this 
Committee meeting will be held virtually via Skype and web cast simultaneously.   
 
The City Council actively welcomes members of the public and the press to attend its 
meetings and holds as many of its meetings as possible in public.  Provision is also made on 
the agendas for public questions to committees and details of how questions can be raised 
can be found on the website and/or on agendas for the meetings. 
 
The closing date for receipt of public questions and deputations for the next meeting is 12 
noon on the fourth working day before the meeting. 
 
For those members of the public wishing to actively take part in the meeting a link will be 
emailed so that they can join the meeting. 
 
Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, on audio tape or on 
disc, or translated into any other language as requested. 
 

WEBCASTING NOTICE 
This meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s website.  At the 
start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being filmed.  You 
should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act 1998.  
Data collected during this web cast will be retained in accordance with the Council’s 
published policy. 
 
Therefore, by joining the meeting via the link provided you are deemed to be consenting to 
being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound recordings for the purpose of 
web casting and/or Member training.  If members of the public do not wish to have their 
image captured, they should ensure they do not use the skype video facility and provide a 
static image. 
 

FURTHER INFORMATION 
For further details and general enquiries about this meeting contact Mark Wall, (01273 291006, email 
mark.wall@brighton-hove.gov.uk) or email democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk 
 

Date of Publication - Tuesday, 1 September 2020 
 

 

     

     

mailto:democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk




Agenda Item 16 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

POLICY & RESOURCES (RECOVERY) SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

4.00pm 24 JUNE 2020 
 

VIRTUAL MEETING - SKYPE 
 

MINUTES 
 
 

Present:  Councillor Platts (Chair) Mac Cafferty (Opposition Spokesperson), Bell, 
Gibson and Yates. 

 
 
 

PART ONE 
 

 
7 PROCEDURAL MATTERS 
 

(a) Declarations of Substitutes 
 

7.1 Councillor Bell declared that he was attending the meeting as a substitute for 
Councillor Miller. 

 
(b) Declarations of Interests 

 
7.2 There were no declarations of interest. 

 
(c) Exclusion of the Press and Public 

 
7.3 In accordance with section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (“the Act”), the 

Committee considered whether the press and public should be excluded from the 
meeting during an item of business on the grounds that it was likely, in view of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of proceedings, that if members of the press 
and public were present during that item, there would be disclosure to them of 
confidential information (as defined in section 100A(3) of the Act) or exempt 
information (as defined in section 100(I) of the Act). 
 

7.4 RESOLVED- That the press and public not be excluded from the meeting. 
 
8 MINUTES 
 
8.1 The minutes of the last meeting held on the 29 May 2020 were approved as a correct 

record of the meeting. 
 
 
 
 

7



 POLICY & RESOURCES (RECOVERY) SUB-COMMITTEE 24 JUNE 2020 

 
9 CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
9.1 The Chair stated that this was the second meeting of the Recovery Sub-Committee 

and I hope we will begin to see how the city is starting to move on from the pandemic 
and working on economic recovery. We hope that the committee will eventually find it 
has become redundant as we reach a new normality and can look back and see how 
far we have come and how we have improved the well-being of all those who live and 
work in the city.  

 
The Covid-19 pandemic has made digital inclusion ever more important, with digital 
technology keeping people connected whilst shielding, isolating or staying indoors. In a 
crisis where, digital access and skills are even more essential to get support, food, 
medicines, benefits, and remain in contact with family and friends, it is essential that 
organisations and sectors work together to reduce the digital divide, so I hope 
members will back plans to support Digital Brighton & Hove continue their vital digital 
inclusion support and coordination in the city. 

 
We have a report coming forward on emergency food provision today. In light of the 
public health crisis, we have seen demand for emergency food support multiply, with 
the children’s centre food bank, for example, seeing a 200% increase in demand since 
March. We have provided an additional £124,500 of funding for emergency food 
provision for a further 12 weeks to help keep the city fed. I want to take this opportunity 
to pay tribute to the tireless work of the Brighton & Hove Food Partnership and all the 
staff and volunteers at food hubs and food banks across the city who are supporting 
vulnerable residents through this difficult time. 

 
We have a report today proposing measures to support the continued working 
cashflow of the i360 during the Covid-19 pandemic. The report identifies the need to 
support the i360 to prevent future additional costs to the city council.  

 
We also have a report on our support for local businesses. At the last Policy & 
Resources Recovery Sub-Committee I announced plans for local Councillors to play a 
role in identifying remaining businesses that could be eligible for the Small Business 
Grants programme, and I want to thank all of you who have been round your wards 
and contacted those businesses. As of 12th June, the council had paid out over £65 
million in these grants. I want to thank officers who have worked round the clock to 
process applications and get vital financial support to local businesses in need, 
including their work processing discretionary grant applications, which have far 
exceeded our allocation. I would urge any small businesses who have not yet sought 
help to check the council’s web pages and find out if they are eligible for government 
support and to work with the council to ensure they are best placed to re-establish 
themselves and open for business. 

 
We are continuing to ask government for greater flexibility to target support to local 
businesses. I am asking the government to make all the remaining small business 
grant fund available to spend on discretionary grants so that we can help more 
businesses survive the public health crisis and rebuild a thriving local economy. Our 
discretionary grant fund is oversubscribed by £7m so you can see that it is now urgent 
that the Government allow us to transfer nearly £6m over from unclaimed grants in the 

8



 POLICY & RESOURCES (RECOVERY) SUB-COMMITTEE 24 JUNE 2020 

small business gra
[...]
 
debt interest, the current debt has increased from £36.2m to £38.9m as at 31st March 
2020. However, in addition to the loan payments, it should be noted that the council 
has benefitted from business rates paid by the attraction and annual Section 106 
‘planning gain’ payments. Up until the June 2020 payment, the council has agreed to 
£4.134m deferred payments pending long term restructuring of the loan. As the report 
to Policy & Resources (Recovery) Sub-Committee sets out, a wide range of options 
have been considered and are still under consideration by a Member Working Group. 
However, independent advice to date has confirmed that supporting the current 
operation, focussed on income generation, is expected to deliver higher returns than 
the council exercising its step-in rights and therefore the report recommends that 
discussions on loan restructuring should recommence once the attraction is able to re-

open. 
 

10.4 The Chair thanked Mr. Kapp for his question and confirmed that he would be sent a 
copy of her response. 

 
Note: The Chair then adjourned the meeting for a short break at 5.00pm and reconvened the 

meeting at 5.10pm. 
 
11 MEMBER INVOLVEMENT 
 
11.1 The Chair noted that there were no items from Members for consideration. 
 
12 COVID-19 CITY RECOVERY PROGRAMME PROGRESS UPDATE 
 
12.1 The Executive Director for Economy, Environment & Culture introduced the report 

which provided an update on the development and delivery of the city’s Covid-19 
recovery programme. He noted that officers were working with partner organisations to 
plan for the city’s economic recovery as lockdown was eased and he would bring 
regular updates to the committee. 
 

12.2 The Chair noted that there was an amendment from the Green Group and invited 
Councillor Mac Cafferty to move the amendment. 

 
12.3 Councillor Mac Cafferty formally moved the amendment and stated that he wished to 

thank all the officers for their work during the pandemic and that it was fe
[...]
 had been discussions at the Leaders Group in regard 

to how to recognise staff and he felt that officers had done outstanding work and he 
was happy to wait for an update to the Leaders Group. He also asked if further 
information could be provided outside of the meeting in respect of the applications 
made for discretionary grants by local businesses, an update on the availability of 
university accommodation in September, an update on the potential events programme 
and whether the proposed funding for city marshals could be claimed as outlined in the 
report. 

 
12.10 The Executive Director for Economy, Environment & Culture stated that he would 

ensure the information was provided to the Members of the Committee. He noted that 
additional support to local businesses had been given with a view to helping to manage 
the easing of the lockdown restrictions e.g. additional pavement space was being 
made available, shop-owners were working with officers to create a safe environment 
and museums and attractions were preparing to open on the 4 July. 

 
12.11 The Assistant Director Development & Regeneration noted that the Discretionary 

Grants budget of £3.697m had been over-subscribed with applications amounting to 
£10.835m and that 305 applications had been approved with payments due to be 
made this week. 

11



 POLICY & RESOURCES (RECOVERY) SUB-COMMITTEE 24 JUNE 2020 

 
12.12 The Chair noted the comments and put the amendment to the vote which was carried 

unanimously. The Chair then put the recommendations as amended to the vote which 
were carried. 

 
12.13 RESOLVED: 
 

(1) That the progress update report be noted; 
 
(2) That the Executive Director Economy, Environment & Culture be granted 

delegated authority to procure and award a contract for the deployment of city 
marshals to support the management of safe space on the seafront and in our 
retail high streets; 

 
(3) That officers be requested to bring a report to the September Sub-Committee 
[...]
aken by the Chief Executive (attached as Appendix 
4) to commit funding of £124,500 as outlined in paragraph 3.9 of the report be 
noted. 

 
14 COVID-19: BUSINESS SUPPORT - UPDATE 
 
14.1 The Assistant Director Development & Regeneration introduced the report which 

provided an update on the programme of work being undertaken by the Economy and 
Events Cell in response to the Covid-19 pandemic. He also noted that the report set 
out the latest position with regards to the issuing of small business grants and retail, 
leisure and hospitality grants. 
 

14.2 The Committee welcomed the report and noted that a number of smaller grants in the 
main had been awarded to self-employed and freelance workers. 

 
14.3 RESOLVED: 
 

(1) That the work being undertaken to deliver business rates relief and business 
grants to local businesses be noted; 

 
(2) That the work being undertaken to deliver discretionary business grants to local 

businesses be noted; and  
 
(3) That the city council continue to press the government for any unspent grant 

money left in the small business grant fund to be reallocated to the discretionary 
grant fund, so it can be targeted at protecting the city’s economy. 

 
15 I360: COVID-19 SUPPORT 
 
15.1 The Assistant Director City Development & Regeneration introduced the report which 

set out measures necessary to support the continued working cashflow of the i360 
during the Covid-19 pandemic. He noted that overall the visitor economy was suffering 
and that the proposed measures were being made to ensure that the council did not 
face additional costs associated with the running of the i360. 
 

15.2 The Chair noted that there was a Green amendment and invited Councillor Mac 
Cafferty to move the amendment. 

 
15.3 Councillor Mac Cafferty formally moved the amendment and stated that it was intended 

to draw down on the work and discussions of the i360 Working Group and hoped it 
would be seen as helpful. 

 
15.4 Councillor Gibson forma
[...]
e 2020. 

 
1.2 It should be noted that the report provides an update on progress to 18 August 

2020 and given the fast moving nature of the pandemic, aspects of this report 
may have been superseded by events by the Sub-committee meeting on 9 
September 2020. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS:  
 
2.1 That the Sub-committee notes this progress update report. 
 
3. CONTEXT/ BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
3.1 The Policy & Resources Committee agreed to establish the Covid-19 Recovery & 

Renewal Programme on 30 April 2020 to help prepare and steer the council and 
city through the transition from emergency response to recovery. In doing so, the 
programme seeks opportunities for the city to emerge from the pandemic as a 
healthier, equitable and more sustainable place to live, work and visit. The 
programme will require a co-ordinated effort over the next eighteen months. 

 
3.2 A programme structure and governance arrangements have been put in place 

with clear reporting lines from the council and citywide working groups, to the 
Executive Leadership Team as Programme Board and to Members, through to 
governance structures at regional and national level. Appendix 1 depicts these 
governance arrangements. 
 

3.3 Programme management arrangements have been established, including 
project/action planning at working group level, highlight reporting to update on 
progress to the Programme Board, identification and management of risks and 
issues, and completion of Equalities Impact Assessments. A programme plan is 
attached at Appendix 2 to provide a high level overview of activities within each 
working group. 

17

mailto:julie.nichols@brighton-hove.gov.uk


 
3.4 The programme comprises fifteen working groups, which have been established 

to lead recovery at city and council level. A brief update on these working groups 
is as follows: 
 
Citywide recovery: 
 

3.5 Children & Young People 
The scope and terms of reference have been agreed to provide strategic 
leadership to the r
[...]
Management team providing ongoing support to services on changes as a result of Covid
Consider implications of Covid on Council Supply Chain
Work Recovery
Short term recovery plans implemented ensuring that staff are supported to work from home
Scope, terms of reference and membership of working group agreed
Medium-term recovery plans to increase home working support and staff returning to the office
Project documentation completed (EIA, Communication Plan & Action Plan)

30



POLICY & RESOURCES 
(RECOVERY) SUB-COMMITTEE 

Agenda Item 23 
 
Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

Subject: Local Authority Emergency Assistance Grant for 
Food and Essential Supplies 

Date of Meeting: 9 September 2020 

Report of: Acting Chief Finance Officer 

Contact Officer: Name: Graham Bourne Tel: 01273 291800 

 Email: Graham.bourne@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Ward(s) affected: All  

 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND POLICY CONTEXT 
 
1.1 On 11 June 2020 the government announced £63m in new funding for local 

authorities to assist those struggling to afford food and other essentials. The 
Department for Environment Food & Rural Affairs (DEFRA) allocated £0.321m to  
Brighton and Hove on 10 July and the Council accepted the offer. 
 

1.2 This report contains the proposals for the use of this grant in Brighton & Hove 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS:  
 
2.1 That the Policy & Resources (Recovery) Sub-Committee agrees the proposal for 

the distribution of the Local Authority Emergency Assistance grant funding as 
shown at paragraph 3.4 of this report.  
 

3. CONTEXT/ BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
3.1 DEFRA has issued guidance outlining the conditions of the award and the 

purpose for which it is intended to be used (Appendix 1). The key components of 
these conditions were that the grant: 
 

 Is used for future spend from July 2020; 

 Should mostly be awarded within 12 weeks; 

 Is predominantly for food and essentials and to a degree advice and support 
for longer term solution
[...]
om Pharma could be affected by supply chain of materials however given 
the nature of the work these risks are likely to be minimised nationally/ 
internationally. 

 
 
 
 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

 
Appendices: 
1. Site Plan  
 
Background Documents: 
None 

72



1:1,250Scale ¬

GOODW
OOD W

AY

EASTERGATE ROAD

MOULSECOOMB WAY

El Sub Sta

Fairway Business Centre

2

Fairway

69

39

38
49

83

50
59

114

139

146

121

140

109

130

124
131

152

The Orchards

Club

Plan Produced 27/08/2020. Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey mapping with the permission of the Controller of H.M. Stationery Office. © Crown copyright. 
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may lead to prosecution or Civil Proceedings. Brighton & Hove City Council Licence : 100020999

Unit 1A, Fairway Trading Estate

73



74



Document is Restricted

75





Document is Restricted

79




	Agenda
	18 Minutes
	22 Covid-19 Recovery & Renewal Programme - Update
	Covid-19 Recovery & Renewal Programme - Update APX. n 1
	Item 22 Appendix 2 Recovery Renewal Programme Plan
	Programme Plan


	23 Local Authority Emergency Assistance Grant for Food and Essential Supplies
	Local Authority Emergency Assistance Grant for Food and Essential Supplies APX. n 1
	Local Authority Emergency Assistance Grant for Food and Essential Supplies APX. n 2
	Local Authority Emergency Assistance Grant for Food and Essential Supplies APX. n 3

	24 Acquisition and Leaseback of Land and Buildings at Moulsecoomb Way
	Acquisition and Leaseback of Land and Buildings at Moulsecoomb Way APX. n 1

	25 Acquisition and Leaseback of Land and Buildings at Moulsecoomb Way - Exempt Category 3
	Acquisition and Leaseback of Land and Buildings at Moulsecoomb Way - Part 2 APX. n 1




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

POLICY & RESOURCES (RECOVERY) SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

4.00pm 9 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 

VIRTUAL MEETING - SKYPE 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillor Mac Cafferty (Chair) Allcock, Druitt, Miller and Yates 
 
Other Members present: Councillors  
 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

17 PROCEDURAL MATTERS 
 

(a) Declarations of Substitutes 
 

17.1 Councillors Allcock and Druitt declared that they were attending the meeting as 
substitutes for Councillors Platts and Gibson respectively. 
 
(b) Declarations of Interests 

 
17.2 There were no declarations of interests in matters appearing on the agenda. 

 
(c) Exclusion of the Press and Public 

 
17.3 RESOLVED: That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 

consideration of the items appearing in part two of the agenda. 
 
18 MINUTES 
 
18.1 The minutes of the last meetin held on the 24 June were approved as a correct record. 
 
19 CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
19.1 The Chair gave the following communications: 

 
This is the third meeting of the Recovery Sub-Committee and I hope we can see how 
the city is working on an economic recovery and tackling the issues caused by the 
pandemic.  
 
We have a reports to consider today on the recovery programme, emergency food and 
essential supplies. 
 



 

2 
 

POLICY & RESOURCES (RECOVERY) SUB-COMMITTEE 9 SEPTEMBER 
2020 

I am also mindful that there are reports listed at items 24 and 25 concerning the 
proposed acquisition of a vacant building to enable a company to offer additional 
employment opportunities in the city.  However, having consulted with the Opposition 
Spokespersons, I have decided to withdraw the reports from today’s meeting and for 
them to be referred to the Policy & Resources Committee meeting on the 8th October 
to allow time for further discussions to take place. 
 
One of the important items we will discuss talks about the amazing efforts of so many 
organisations in the city brought to ensure food kept being distributed to the most 
needy in our city. And how we have been successful winning more government funding 
to continue the work. Next week I will be visiting the council-run food hub which serves 
30 households and, in a few weeks, Fareshare. But there has been an enormous 
amount of work done especially by the relevant council officials and the fantastic Food 
Partnership. We are lucky to have such an amazing organisation as the partnership 
and I would like to thank them for their unstinting work throughout the crisis and 
especially the work of Vic Borrill and Emily O’Brien.  
 
We will have seen with great concern the local lockdowns being imposed in areas 
across the United Kingdom, and indeed the resurgence of the pandemic around the 
world. As schools reopened to all pupils over the past two weeks, I remain acutely 
aware that the challenges associated with the pandemic are far from over. Schools, 
colleges, nurseries and childminders across our city have worked hard to ensure 
effective infection control measures are in place to help reduce the risks posed by 
Covid-19. But the risks are still with us: and as our city continues to manage the 
pandemic, guidelines to combat the virus, including hand washing and social 
distancing, are more vital than ever. What happens outside school is as important as 
what takes place inside, so we must all double our efforts to prevent infection in the 
community which will help our whole city to recover. Although our figures are thankfully 
still low, the experience of Bolton should teach us that the pandemic can grow 
frighteningly quickly- in just two weeks the rate there grew from just 15 people per 
100,000, it’s now 120 people per 100,000 infected.  
 
We are continuing to ask government for greater flexibility to target support to local 
businesses and I continue to work across our region for as much cooperation to help 
bring investment to the city and keep us focused on the important work on recovery. 
There was brilliant news this week for the Royal Pavilion as the Heritage Lottery Fund 
awarded £235,000 to support the re-opening and a new Chief Executive has been 
announced for the new Trust. 
 
Keep Britain Tidy is organising the Great British September Clean, running from 11 to 
27 September. This is a national event, and this year we want to make Brighton and 
Hove’s contribution stronger than ever. 
As part of the campaign, the council will therefore be launching its own initiative by 
carrying out a series of ‘deep cleans’ in parts of the city centre with high footfall. This 
means we will be removing graffiti from public property, jet washing paved areas and 
cleaning bins in key city centre streets. I wrote in the Argus about the tidy up two 
weeks ago and will be writing further about this asking Councillors and staff to play 
their part too.  
 



 

3 
 

POLICY & RESOURCES (RECOVERY) SUB-COMMITTEE 9 SEPTEMBER 
2020 

We are also inviting residents to ‘Dust Up Their Door Step’ and tidy up in their own 
neighbourhoods. There are already a number of residents, community groups and the 
Tourism Alliance who have confirmed they will be organising deep clean activities in 
their local area, on the beach or in the city centre during Keep Britain Tidy fortnight.  
 
So, with all of this activity going on, we are now reaching out to many  organisations in 
the city to ask them to consider what kind of contribution they are able to make towards 
the Great British September Clean in our city. I have written to many companies and 
organisations in the city over the last few days to ask them to help out. I want our city 
to be successful and confident, especially as we take the important steps to recover 
from the Covid-19 pandemic and cleaning up our city is an essential part of that. 
 
Today is 999 Day, when we show our huge gratitude & support for all those working in 
emergency services. SECoast Ambulance service, East Sussex Fire and rescue 
service, Sussex police, or the Coastguard, they work tirelessly- often with the council- 
to keep our city's communities safe. Thank you to them.  

 
20 PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT 
 
20.1 The Cahir noted that there were no pubic items for the current meeting. 
 
21 MEMBER INVOLVEMENT 
 
21.1 The Chair noted that there were items raised by Members for the current meeting. 
 
22 COVID-19 RECOVERY & RENEWAL PROGRAMME - UPDATE 
 
22.1 The Executive Director for Economy, Environment & Culture introduced the report 

which provided an update on the progress of the Covid-19 Recovery & Renewal 
Programme. He noted that due to the fast-moving nature of the pandemic aspects of 
the report may have been superseded by events by the time of the sub-committee’s 
meeting. 
 

22.2 The Sub-Committee welcomed the report and raised queries in relation to: 

 The closure of the testing centre at the Amex; 

 The need for information in relation to the ‘R’ number; 

 The lack of a financial update, albeit a report had been considered by the P&R 
Committee; 

 Support for Small Businesses 
 

22.3 The Executive Director for Economy, Environment & Culture stated that officers were 
looking at potential sites for walk-in test centres within the city. These would need to be 
approved by the service that would manage the site and, in the meantime, a temporary 
walk-in unit was based at the Withdean Stadium. He noted that the Health & Wellbeing 
Board would receive regular reports on the Local Outreach Control Plan which would 
take account of the ‘R’ number. He also noted that the re-start for local businesses had 
begun well and access to support was being made available e.g. bids to the Arts 
Council and cases would be looked at on an individual basis. 
 



 

4 
 

POLICY & RESOURCES (RECOVERY) SUB-COMMITTEE 9 SEPTEMBER 
2020 

22.4 The Acting Chief Finance Officer stated that he would provide a copy of the TBM 4 
report that could be accompany the minutes so that Members and interested parties 
had access to the information. He noted that the business rate relief funding by 
Government had been distributed and that anything above that would have to be met 
by the Council and thereby add to its own financial position/deficit. He stated that offers 
of support such as deferred payments had been made, but there was a need to be 
mindful of not stacking up debts. 

 
22.5 The Chair noted the comments and put the recommendation to note the report to vote. 

 
22.6 RESOLVED: That the update report be noted. 
 
23 LOCAL AUTHORITY EMERGENCY ASSISTANCE GRANT FOR FOOD AND 

ESSENTIAL SUPPLIES 
 
23.1 The Acting Chief Finance Officer introduced the report which detailed the allocation of 

£0.321m by the Department of Environment, Food & Rural Affairs (DEFRA) for the 
council to use to assist those struggling to afford food and other essentials. He noted 
that paragraph 3.4 of the report outlined the proposed distribution of the funding to 
organisations across the city. 
 

23.2 The Sub-Committee welcomed the report and the positive approach taken by officers 
to work with the voluntary sector to ensure that food and other essentials could reach 
those in need. Members queried whether the £71k identified for the Local Discretionary 
Fund was sufficient. 

 
23.3 The Revenue & Benefits Manager stated that there was £180k in the Fund for the year 

and the £71k would provide flexibility for any emerging needs/projects not yet identified 
and an ability to respond quickly. 

 
23.4 The Cahir noted the comments and wished to record the Sub-Committee thanks to the 

officers for the work undertaken to date and put the recommendation to the vote. 
 

23.5 RESOLVED: That the proposal for the distribution of the Local Authority Emergency 
Assistance grant funding as shown at paragraph 3.4 of the report be agreed. 

 
24 ACQUISITION AND LEASEBACK OF LAND AND BUILDINGS AT MOULSECOOMB 

WAY 
 
24.1 Note: The item was withdrawn. 
 
PART TWO SUMMARY 
 
25 ACQUISITION AND LEASEBACK OF LAND AND BUILDINGS AT MOULSECOOMB 

WAY - EXEMPT CATEGORY 3 
 
Note: The item was withdrawn. 
 
26 PART TWO PROCEEDINGS 
 



 

5 
 

POLICY & RESOURCES (RECOVERY) SUB-COMMITTEE 9 SEPTEMBER 
2020 

26.1 RESOLVED: That the item contained in part two of the agenda remain exempt from 
disclosure to the press and public. 

 
 

The meeting concluded at 5.05pm 
 

Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 


